
2023 Caldwell University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 3, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-24   Conf: 10-15   Home: 5-10   Away: 8-11   Neutral: 4-3
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (302), Opp (269)   DPs Turned: Team (44), Opp (25)   IBB: Team (2), Putney (2), Opp (2)   Picked Off: Arias (1), Cruz (1), Little
(1), Saunders (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (13), Totals (13), Bayo (9), Richards (4), Opp (13)   Pickoffs: Team (3), Gamone 1, Hanzich 1, Matos 1, Totals , Opp (4)   
SBA/ATT: Totals (126-171), Bayo (28-38), Richards (22-32), Santiago (13-15), Napolitano (9-11), Williams (9-13), Scalisi (8-12), Coleman
(6-6), Matos (6-9), Rigas (6-8), Negron (5-6), Gamone (3-8), Hanzich (3-3), Woods (3-5), Deusch (2-2), Mackey (2-2), Keane (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
25 Bayo, Christopher .341 31-29 85 21 29 5 1 2 15 42 .494 16 3 28 0 .457 1 1 0-1 104 18 6 .953
16 Cruz, Michael .330 34-31 109 18 36 6 1 0 16 44 .404 13 4 20 1 .405 5 2 5-8 35 75 9 .924
30 Little, Malik .294 33-31 102 15 30 5 0 3 22 44 .431 16 0 26 4 .383 2 0 3-3 57 77 15 .899
7 Arias, Waldy .289 34-34 114 26 33 8 2 4 14 57 .500 18 12 24 0 .438 0 1 9-13 40 74 12 .905
27 Putney, Noah .284 39-39 141 30 40 8 1 9 38 77 .546 9 6 34 3 .342 5 0 2-3 57 4 1 .984
8 Saunders, Zach .284 36-36 116 27 33 12 3 2 25 57 .491 20 7 25 2 .411 3 0 5-6 263 16 7 .976
5 Lopez, Joshua .270 31-30 89 21 24 6 0 2 16 36 .404 15 3 22 0 .389 1 1 3-3 50 6 6 .903
24 Lombardi, Liam .259 33-29 108 22 28 1 0 3 21 38 .352 12 3 19 0 .341 3 1 2-3 30 0 1 .968
17 Petino Jr., Christian .444 6-6 18 4 8 1 0 1 9 12 .667 6 1 6 0 .577 1 0 2-2 20 0 0 1.000
32 Richards, Kyle .320 29-29 103 19 33 4 1 2 13 45 .437 6 7 31 1 .393 1 1 7-8 126 14 1 .993
34 Anzalone, Santo .246 23-17 65 12 16 2 0 1 9 21 .323 8 1 14 4 .338 0 0 1-1 20 1 0 1.000
4 Young Jr., Stephen .236 27-20 72 13 17 4 1 2 16 29 .403 11 3 17 0 .352 2 0 7-8 39 28 7 .905

21
Rossomando,
Anthony .211 15-3 19 2 4 0 0 0 2 4 .211 2 0 8 1 .286 0 0 0-0 12 1 0 1.000

10 Lazzaro, Michael .182 11-7 22 3 4 1 0 0 3 5 .227 7 1 9 0 .400 0 0 0-0 4 12 1 .941
18 Santiago, Akkash .182 9-1 11 1 2 2 0 0 2 4 .364 4 0 8 0 .400 0 0 0-0 5 2 3 .700
33 Opak, Ryan .178 20-13 45 9 8 1 0 0 1 9 .200 9 0 24 1 .315 0 0 3-4 24 1 1 .962
12 Negron, Elias .167 13-3 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .167 0 0 3 0 .167 0 0 0-0 5 6 3 .786
36 James, Liam .071 10-3 14 1 1 1 0 0 2 2 .143 1 1 4 0 .188 0 0 0-0 15 1 0 1.000
2 2 .000 3-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
35 Mackey, Brian .000 4-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
Totals .279 40-40 1242 244 347 67 10 31 224 527 .424 174 52 324 17 .384 24 7 49-63 925 382 78 .944
Opponents .307 40-40 1233 311 378 71 19 28 278 571 .463 182 58 224 27 .414 19 21 63-86 949 302 43 .967

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
19 Williams, Trent 4.60 1-2 10 2 0 0-0 1 29.1 30 19 15 19 17 5 0 1 .263 5 3 1 0 0
20 Woods, Connor 4.66 2-0 9 1 0 0-0 1 19.1 18 10 10 10 19 3 0 2 .261 3 5 0 1 3
15 Rigas, John 5.61 5-4 14 11 3 0-0 1 61.0 63 47 38 33 52 11 4 4 .273 12 4 5 1 5
35 Mackey, Brian 5.79 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 4 3 3 3 3 1 0 1 .222 0 0 0 0 0
6 Scalisi, Brandon 6.75 2-4 11 10 0 0-0 0 48.0 57 39 36 16 44 8 5 3 .294 3 10 0 2 2
3 Gamone, Jerry 8.29 3-2 14 1 0 0-0 2 38.0 54 42 35 16 24 10 3 9 .344 2 6 1 3 3
23 Coleman, Chris 8.49 0-4 7 7 0 0-0 0 23.1 37 29 22 13 11 7 2 3 .356 0 2 0 1 1
1 Matos, Nikko 9.00 1-0 9 0 0 0-0 0 16.0 23 21 16 4 10 4 2 1 .333 5 5 0 1 1
44 Rodriguez, Andres 9.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 5 4 2 2 0 2 0 0 .455 0 0 0 0 0
13 Deusch, Michael 9.95 0-1 7 0 0 0-0 0 6.1 11 7 7 3 3 2 1 0 .355 2 0 0 1 0
11 Napolitano, Nick 10.43 1-3 6 5 0 0-0 0 14.2 16 24 17 19 12 2 2 1 .296 4 3 1 1 2
12 Negron, Elias 10.80 1-2 10 1 0 0-0 0 21.2 30 29 26 22 15 7 0 1 .333 4 5 1 1 2
28 Keane, Danny 12.27 0-1 7 1 0 0-0 0 11.0 17 17 15 10 3 4 0 1 .405 4 4 0 6 1
22 Hanzich, Matthew 12.83 0-1 9 1 0 0-0 0 13.1 13 20 19 12 11 5 0 1 .265 2 11 1 1 1
Totals 7.61 16-24 118 40 3 1 5 308.2 378 311 261 182 224 71 19 28 .307 46 58 10 19 21
Opponents 5.86 24-16 122 40 3 3 7 316.1 347 244 206 174 324 67 10 31 .279 37 52 4 24 7



2023 Caldwell University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 3, 2023)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
34 Anzalone, Santo 21 20 1 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
17 Petino Jr., Christian 20 20 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 James, Liam 16 15 1 0 1.000 4 0 0 — 0 0
3 Gamone, Jerry 13 4 9 0 1.000 0 3 5 .375 0 0
21 Rossomando, Anthony 13 12 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Scalisi, Brandon 12 3 9 0 1.000 0 8 4 .667 0 0
11 Napolitano, Nick 7 3 4 0 1.000 0 9 2 .818 0 0
19 Williams, Trent 7 1 6 0 1.000 0 9 4 .692 0 0
1 Matos, Nikko 4 1 3 0 1.000 1 6 3 .667 0 0
23 Coleman, Chris 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
22 Hanzich, Matthew 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
20 Woods, Connor 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
35 Mackey, Brian 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
32 Richards, Kyle 141 126 14 1 .993 3 22 10 .688 4 0
27 Putney, Noah 62 57 4 1 .984 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Saunders, Zach 286 263 16 7 .976 33 0 0 — 0 0
24 Lombardi, Liam 31 30 0 1 .968 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Opak, Ryan 26 24 1 1 .962 1 0 0 — 0 0
25 Bayo, Christopher 128 104 18 6 .953 1 28 10 .737 9 0
10 Lazzaro, Michael 17 4 12 1 .941 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Cruz, Michael 119 35 75 9 .924 16 0 0 — 0 0
7 Arias, Waldy 126 40 74 12 .905 19 0 0 — 0 0
4 Young Jr., Stephen 74 39 28 7 .905 11 0 0 — 0 0
5 Lopez, Joshua 62 50 6 6 .903 2 0 0 — 0 0
30 Little, Malik 149 57 77 15 .899 20 0 0 — 0 0
12 Negron, Elias 14 5 6 3 .786 1 5 1 .833 0 0
15 Rigas, John 15 4 7 4 .733 0 6 2 .750 0 0
18 Santiago, Akkash 10 5 2 3 .700 0 13 2 .867 0 0
28 Keane, Danny 2 0 1 1 .500 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
13 Deusch, Michael 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
44 Rodriguez, Andres 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 2 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1385 925 382 78 .944 114 126 45 .737 13 0
Opponents 1294 949 302 43 .967 67 98 28 .778 13 0


